

No. 16-2301

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

JAMAL THOMAS,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

GEORGE STEPHENSON

Respondent-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern
District of Michigan, Case No. 2:09-CV-12958**

REPLY OF APPELLANT JAMAL THOMAS

Emmett E. Robinson
JONES DAY
901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Telephone: (216) 586-3939
Facsimile: (216) 579-0212
erobinson@jonesday.com

Attorney for Appellant Jamal Thomas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT—	
The Record Evidence Remains Insufficient to Support Mr. Thomas’s Conviction for Assault with Intent to Commit Murder	2
A. The State Overreaches Regarding the Standard of Review	4
B. The State Concedes that Mr. Thomas’s Warning to Mr. Harrison and Levelling of His Pistol Do Not Support a Beyond-a-Reasonable-Doubt Finding of Present Intent to Kill	6
C. The Actions Taken by Larry Davidson Remain Insufficient to Prove Intent to Kill Beyond a Reasonable Doubt as to Mr. Thomas	7
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE	PAGE
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011).....	5
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	4-5, 5
<i>Newman v. Metrish</i> , 543 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>People v. Cameron</i> , No. 306391, 2013 WL 951213 (Mich. Ct. App. Feb. 26, 2013).....	8
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , Nos. 278955, 279522, 2008 WL 4724317 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 28, 2008).....	8-9
<i>People v. King</i> , 534 N.W.2d 534 (Mich. Ct. App. 1995).....	9
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 375 N.W.2d 1, 8 (Mich. 1985)	7
<i>Tanner v. Yukins</i> , 867 F.3d 661 (6th Cir. 2017)	5
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2).....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Federal Habeas Manual § 13:32 (2017 ed.).....	12
